

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONTEMPT) NO. 2575 of 2025****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION/9396/2024**

=====

JESINGBHAI TALSHIBHAI MAKWANA**Versus****ARUNKUMAR SOLANKI, SECRETARY & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR NILESH M SHAH(780) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MR DHAWAN JAYSWAL, AGP for the Opponent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA****Date : 28/04/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)**

1. Heard learned advocate Mr.Nilesh M. Shah for the applicant and learned Assistant Government Pleader Mr.Dhawan Jayswal for the respondents.

2.1. Learned Assistant Government Pleader Mr.Dhawan Jayswal for the respondents has placed on record the further affidavit-in-reply affirmed by the Under Secretary, Legal Department along with a Circular dated 26th June, 2025 issued by the Legal Department and a copy of the proposed draft Circular. It was

submitted that there is a mechanism as per the Circular dated 26th June, 2025 for appointment of the Liaison and Nodal Officers in each Department to see that the order passed by this Court are complied with or decision is taken to challenge the same by way of an Appeal. It was further submitted that the time limit is prescribed in the Circular dated 20th March, 2026 and further proposed draft Circular also takes care of the eventualities of the prescribed time limits for compliance of the orders passed by this Court.

2.2. It was further submitted that in view of the above Circulars, the numbers of matters filed invoking the provisions of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 will reduce to a great extent.

2.3. It was further submitted by learned Assistant Government Pleader Mr.Dhawan Jayswal

that the respondents are fragile to the issues which are raised before this Court.

3. Learned advocate Mr.Nilesh Shah for the applicant submitted that the order passed in Special Civil Application No.9396 of 2024 is not fully complied with as notional fixation of pay and arrears are not paid to the applicant.

4. Learned Assistant Government Pleader Mr.Dhawan Jayswal therefore prays for time to file additional affidavit to place on record the details of the calculations of the pension made by the respondents.

5. Stand over to **11th June, 2026.**

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)

PALAK